economically viable. As noted earlier this is based on, benefits conservatively valued at avoided cost,
only the first cycle of funds utilization for system installations, and exclusion of various potential
benefits that have not been quantified. The stream of net benefits accruing to the four loan windows
has an NPV of US$83.1 million (at a 6 percent discount rate) and an EIRR of 35.3 percent. Including
benefits from a reduction in CO2 emissions from an offset in diesel consumption, the NPV and associated
EIRR increase slightly.

Table 4.3. Summary of Results

Base Case With CO2 Benefits

NPV (US$ million) 83.1 84.8

EIRR (%) 35.3 35.8

15.  Figure 4.1 shows how the NPV and EIRR evolves over the 30-year life of the project. Under the
base case scenario, the project passes the hurdle rate of 6 percent by year 8; and by year 15, the EIRR
starts to flatten out.

Figure 4.1. NPV and EIRR

Sensitivity Analysis

16. Switching value analysis of the key parameters underlying the calculations shows that there is
considerable scope for variation in parameter values without the project becoming economically
unviable. The two main parameters considered are the avoided cost of the alternative and the cost of

2 3 4 5 6
7

8

9

10
11

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

($20)

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

M
ill

io
n

s

Year

NPV EIRR

The World Bank
Rwanda Renewable Energy Fund (P160699)

 Page 100 of 158

solar home systems. The results show that if the average avoided cost per household was only US$0.39
per month, the project would be on the viability threshold (any value above this would make the project
viable). Similarly, a 172 percent increase in the cost of solar home systems (both Tier-1 and Tier-2), or an
increase only in the price of Tier-1 systems to US$280 (a 300 percent increase) will put the project on
the viability threshold.

The World Bank
Rwanda Renewable Energy Fund (P160699)

 Page 101 of 158

Figure 4.2. Switching Values

Switching Values